

No. S171393

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

DON'TE LAMONT MCDANIEL,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles  
Los Angeles Superior Ct.  
No. TA074274

HONORABLE ROBERT J. PERRY, JUDGE

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VICENTE BENAVIDES  
FIGUEROA AND MANUEL LOPEZ IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DON'TE LAMONTE MCDANIEL**

---

STEVEN A. HIRSCH - #171825

shirsch@keker.com

JO W. GOLUB - #246224

jgolub@keker.com

JASON GEORGE - #307707

jgeorge@keker.com

Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111-1809

Telephone: 415 391 5400

Facsimile: 415 397 7188

*Attorneys for Vicente Benavides Figueroa and Manuel Lopez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE VICENTE BENAVIDES FIGUEROA AND MANUEL LOPEZ.....	11
I. Introduction.....	14
II. Argument.....	18
A. No precedent requires adherence to the existing penalty-phase procedures, because this case presents novel arguments that this Court never has fully addressed in its decisions rejecting challenges to those procedures.....	18
B. Even if relevant and binding precedent exists, this case easily meets this Court's conditions for departing from that precedent. .....	27
1. The doctrine of stare decisis is a flexible one that allows departure from precedent in multiple circumstances.....	28
2. Prior decisions rejecting unanimity and beyond-a- reasonable-doubt decisionmaking in capital sentencing fall easily within this Court's criteria for departing from precedent. ....	31
3. The Court should feel no qualms about departing from precedent here, where the challenged penalty-phase procedures are part of a death-penalty system that no longer serves any legitimate purpose. ....	36
III. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Alfredo A. v. Superior Court,</i> 6 Cal. 4th 1212 (1994).....	19
<i>Freeman &amp; Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.,</i> 11 Cal. 4th 85 (1995).....	30
<i>Ginns v. Savage,</i> 61 Cal. 2d 520 (1964) .....	19
<i>Hart v. Burnett,</i> 15 Cal. 530 (1860) .....	19
<i>In re Angelia P.,</i> 28 Cal. 3d 908 (1981) .....	35
<i>In re Culbreth,</i> 17 Cal. 3d 330 (1976) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Figueroa,</i> 4 Cal. 5th 576 (2018).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 60 Cal. 4th 871 (2015).....	29, 31, 41
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 46 Cal. 3d 287 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson,</i> 6 Cal. 3d 628 (1972) .....	38
<i>People v. Bacigalupo,</i> 1 Cal. 4th 103 (1991).....	21, 24
<i>People v. Bawden,</i> 90 Cal. 195 (1891) .....	14
<i>People v. Berryman,</i> 6 Cal. 4th 1048 (1993).....	20, 21

<i>People v. Black,</i> 58 Cal. 4th 912 (2014).....	23
<i>People v. Buza,</i> 4 Cal. 5th 658 (2018).....	22
<i>People v. Capers,</i> 7 Cal. 5th 989 (2019).....	27
<i>People v. Cuevas,</i> 12 Cal. 4th 252 (1995).....	28, 37
<i>People v. Davis,</i> 36 Cal. 4th 510 (2005).....	14
<i>People v. Duff,</i> 58 Cal. 4th 527 (2014).....	21, 22, 24
<i>People v. Duncan,</i> 53 Cal. 3d 955 (1991) .....	18
<i>People v. Epps,</i> 25 Cal. 4th 19 (2001).....	22
<i>People v. Fields,</i> 13 Cal. 4th 289 (1996).....	22
<i>People v. Gamache,</i> 48 Cal. 4th 347 (2010).....	21
<i>People v. Gates,</i> 43 Cal. 3d 1168 (1987) .....	21
<i>People v. Gilbert,</i> 1 Cal. 3d 475 (1969) .....	19
<i>People v. Gordon,</i> 50 Cal. 3d 1223 (1990) .....	14
<i>People v. Green,</i> 47 Cal. 2d 209 (1956) .....	14
<i>People v. Griffin,</i> 33 Cal. 4th 536 (2004).....	22

<i>People v. Hartsch</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 472 (2010).....	14
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 559 (2013) .....	34
<i>People v. Homick</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 816 (2012).....	19
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 475 (2019).....	14, 29
<i>People v. King</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 59 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 415 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Malone</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 1 (1988) .....	21
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 896 (2000).....	28, 37
<i>People v. Mickey</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 612 (1991) .....	21
<i>People v. Miles</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 513 (2020).....	14
<i>People v. Miranda</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 57 (1987) .....	15, 19, 24
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 398 (2001).....	22
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 283 (1951) .....	23
<i>People v. Panah</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 395 (2005).....	18, 19, 21
<i>People v. Potts</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 1012 (2019).....	37, 41, 42

<i>People v. Powell</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 136 (2018).....	27
<i>People v. Rangel</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 1192 (2016).....	19, 26, 27
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 758 (2012).....	22
<i>People v. Robertson</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 21 (1982) .....	19
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 730 (1986) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Silveria</i> , 10 Cal. 5th 195 (2020).....	27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Mitchell)</i> , 5 Cal.4th 1229 (1993).....	25
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 979 (1996).....	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 405 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 1046 (2001).....	23
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Royal Globe Insurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 880 (1979) .....	30

## Federal Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 134 F.3d 1368 (9th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981).....	42
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	39
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	33
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	43
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	26
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2 .....	38
Cal. Penal Code § 190.3 .....	18, 19, 32
Cal. Penal Code § 1042 .....	20, 32
Cal. Penal Code § 12022.5 .....	29

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., Article I, § 24, cl. 1.....22

Cal. Const., Article I, § 16 .....20, 23, 32

## **Miscellaneous**

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES, Guideline 10.9.1.A, <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/2003guidelines.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/2003guidelines.pdf</a> .....	46
Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> , 44 LOY. L.A. L. REV. S41 (2011) .....	38
Beth S. Brinkmann, <i>The Presumption of Life: A Starting Point for A Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 351 (1984) .....	36
CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, FINAL REPORT (2008), <a href="https://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1000&amp;context=ncippubs">https://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1000&amp;context=ncippubs</a> .....	41
California Criminal Jury Instructions (2020) No. 766 .....	18
Damien P. DeLaney, <i>Better to Let Ten Guilty Men Live: The Presumption of Life—A Principle to Govern Capital Sentencing</i> , 14 CAP. DEF. J. 283 (2002).....	36
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Milestones in Abolition and Reinstatement</i> , <a href="https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state/california">https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal- info/state-by-state/california</a> .....	38
Evan Caminker & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Lawless Execution of Robert Alton Harris</i> , 102 YALE L. J. 225 (1992) .....	39
Executive Order N-09-19, <a href="https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/3.13.19-EO-N-09-19.pdf">https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp- content/uploads/2019/03/3.13.19-EO-N-09-19.pdf</a> .....	40

Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>Death Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i> , 70 Ark. L. Rev. 267 (2017) .....	27
<i>JoAnn Taylor's Lawyer Answers 7 Key Questions About her Guilty Plea Case</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/7-key-questions-joann-taylor">https://www.innocenceproject.org/7-key-questions-joann-taylor</a> .....	44
Joe Duggan, <i>Beatrice Six win millions in civil rights claims, but 'no amount of money' will replace years lost, one family says</i> , OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, July 8, 2016, updated Oct 16, 2019, <a href="https://omaha.com/news/nebraska/beatrice-six-win-millions-in-civil-rights-claims-but-no/article_cfb0beb4-3fc6-11e6-b40ac78b5ad1ca04.html">https://omaha.com/news/nebraska/beatrice-six-win-millions-in-civil-rights-claims-but-no/article_cfb0beb4-3fc6-11e6-b40ac78b5ad1ca04.html</a> .....	44
Liliana Segura & Jordan Smith, <i>"There are Innocent People on Death Row" – Citing Wrongful Convictions, California Governor Halts Executions</i> , THE INTERCEPT (March 13, 2019), <a href="https://theintercept.com/2019/03/13/california-death-penalty-moratorium/">https://theintercept.com/2019/03/13/california-death-penalty-moratorium/</a> .....	33
Linda E. Carter, <i>A Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Standard in Death Penalty Proceedings: A Neglected Element of Fairness</i> , 52 OHIO ST. L.J. 195 (1991) .....	35
Margery Malkin Koosed, <i>Averting Mistaken Executions by Adopting the Model Penal Code's Exclusion of Death in the Presence of Lingering Doubt</i> , 21 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 41 (2001).....	34
Michigan Civil Rights Clearinghouse, Case Profile: <i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , <a href="https://www.clearinghouse.net/detail.php?id=9823">https://www.clearinghouse.net/detail.php?id=9823</a> .....	39
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Death Qualification in Black and White: Racialized Decision Making and Death-Qualified Juries</i> , 40 L. & POL'Y 148 (2018) .....	34, 47, 48, 49, 50
Meagan Flynn, <i>Six people were convicted of a murder they didn't even remember. Now a county owes them \$28 million</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 6, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/03/06/six-people-were-convicted-murder-they-didnt-even-remember-now-county-owes-them-million">https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/03/06/six-people-were-convicted-murder-they-didnt-even-remember-now-county-owes-them-million</a> .....	44

Oliver W. Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897) .....	17
Robert M. Sanger, <i>Comparison of the Illinois Commission Report on Capital Punishment with the Capital Punishment System in California</i> , 44 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 101 (2003) .....	36
Samuel Gross, et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction of Criminal Defendants Who Are Sentenced to Death</i> , 20 PNAS 7230 (May 20, 2014), <a href="https://www.pnas.org/content/111/20/7230">https://www.pnas.org/content/111/20/7230</a> .....	33
<i>Securing Life with Death; Anthony Gray, Time Served: 8 years</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/anthony-gray">https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/anthony-gray</a> .....	45
<i>Securing Life with Death; Chris Ochoa, Time Served: 13 years</i> , INNOCENCE PROJECT, <a href="https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/christopher-ochoa">https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/christopher-ochoa</a> .....	45
<i>The Plea Bargain Myth: Securing Life with Death</i> , EQUAL JUSTICE USA, <a href="https://ejusa.org/wp-content/uploads/EJUSA-DP-factsheet-plea-bargains-1.pdf">https://ejusa.org/wp-content/uploads/EJUSA-DP-factsheet-plea-bargains-1.pdf</a> .....	43, 44
Voter Information Guide for 1972, General Election, <a href="https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1773&amp;context=ca_ballot_props">https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1773&amp;context=ca_ballot_props</a> .....	38
WELSH S. WHITE, LITIGATING IN THE SHADOW OF DEATH: DEFENSE ATTORNEYS IN CAPITAL CASES (2006) .....	46, 47
